

No. 15-1074

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CONTINGENT CARE, LLC; ENDLESS POSSIBILITIES, LLC;  
and WOLFGANG J. SHIELDS  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Missouri

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SARAH KAY MARCUS  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor, Room N-2716  
200 Constitution Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5696

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Facts.....	2
B.    Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT CONTINGENT CARE IS A PRESCHOOL COVERED BY THE FLSA BECAUSE IT PROVIDES CUSTODIAL SERVICES TO CHILDREN YOUNGER THAN SCHOOL AGE.....	11
II.   CONTINGENT CARE’S ARGUMENT THAT THE PROFESSIONAL EXEMPTION FOR TEACHERS APPLIES TO ITS EMPLOYEES IS NEITHER PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT NOR CORRECT .....	17
A.    The issue is waived because Contingent Care conceded it below.....	18
B.    The exemption does not apply because Contingent Care is not licensed by the state department of education.....	18

III. IN AWARDING BACKWAGES, THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY RELIED ON THE WAGE AND HOUR INVESTIGATOR’S CALCULATIONS, WHICH WERE BASED ON AVAILABLE RECORDS AND REASONABLE INFERENCES WHERE CONTINGENT CARE FAILED TO PROVIDE RECORDS .....	21
A. The district court correctly found FLSA recordkeeping violations based on Contingent Care’s failure to maintain timecards for all workweeks .....	23
B. The district court correctly found FLSA minimum wage violations based on Contingent Care’s failure to provide some employees paychecks for certain pay periods .....	24
C. The district court correctly found FLSA minimum wage violations based on Contingent Care’s failure to pay some employees for all of their hours worked in certain pay periods .....	26
D. The district court correctly found overtime violations for pay periods as to which Contingent Care provided timecards, relying on a careful reconstruction of hours worked each workweek.....	28
E. The district court correctly found overtime violations in pay periods for which Contingent Care did not provide timecards based on reasonable inferences made by the Wage and Hour Investigator .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abshire v. County of Kern</i> , 908 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	1, 23, 32
<i>Andes v. Knox</i> , 905 F.2d 188 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Beauford v. ActionLink, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 396 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	20-21, 21
<i>Benshoff v. City of Va. Beach</i> , 180 F.3d 136 (4th Cir.1999) .....	16
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> , 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	8, 25
<i>Brennan v. Plaza Shoe Store, Inc.</i> , 522 F.2d 843 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	16
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	8, 25
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	21
<i>Darst–Webbe Tenant Ass'n Bd. v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.</i> , 339 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Davidson &amp; Schaaff, Inc. v. Liberty Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 69 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Dole v. Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 915 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	33

<i>Dollar v. Smithway Motor Xpress, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Fair v. Norris</i> , 480 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	23, 31
<i>Fife v. Harmon</i> , 171 F.3d 1173 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Hertz v. Woodbury Cnty., Iowa</i> , 566 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Holaway v. Stratasys, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	1, 33
<i>Jarrett v. ERC Properties, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1078, 1082 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Jenkins v. Winter</i> , 540 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 31
<i>Mabee v. White Plains Publishing Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 178 (1946) .....	14
<i>Marshall v. Rosemont, Inc.</i> , 584 F.2d 319 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	15
<i>Martin v. Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 952 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>McDonnell v. City of Omaha, Neb.</i> , 999 F.2d 293 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128, 133 (1988)) .....	8, 23
<i>Mecorp Capital Markets, LLC v. PSC of Two Harbors, LLC</i> , 776 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	10

<i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy &amp; Assocs.</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959).....	16, 21
<i>Mumbower v. Callicott</i> , 526 F.2d 1183 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>Reich v. Miss Paula's Day Care Center, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1191 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	1, 6, 12, 14-15
<i>Reich v. Stewart</i> , 121 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	1, 10-11, 22
<i>Specht v. City of Sioux Falls</i> , 639 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Spinden v. GS Roofing Prods. Co.</i> , 94 F.3d 421 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 21
<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	14
<i>United States v. Elledge</i> , 614 F.2d 247 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	1, 12, 13-14, 15
<i>Wright v. St. Vincent Health Sys.</i> , 730 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	23

**Statutes:**

Federal:

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	
29 U.S.C. 203 .....	15
29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1) .....	1, 11
29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A).....	17
29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(B).....	1, 6, 11
29 U.S.C. 203(v).....	13, 19
29 U.S.C. 203(w).....	13



29 U.S.C. 206(a).....	1, 11, 21
29 U.S.C. 207(a).....	1, 11, 21, 31
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1) .....	1, 17, 18
29 U.S.C. 211(c).....	21, 24
29 U.S.C. 255(a).....	20

State:

Mo. Rev. Stat. 210.201 .....	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. 210.211 .....	20

**Code of Federal Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. 516.2(a)(7).....	24
29 C.F.R. 516.7.....	24
29 C.F.R. 541.2.....	19
29 C.F.R. 541.204(b) .....	1, 19
29 C.F.R. 541.303(a) .....	1, 19
29 C.F.R. Part 778.....	31
29 C.F.R. 778.100.....	31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Education Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. 92-318, § 906(b)(2), (3), 86 Stat. 235, 375 (June 23, 1972).....	11
Wage & Hour Division Field Operations Handbook § 12g03, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/">http://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/</a> .....	12
Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, WH-176, 1972 WL 34919 (Sept. 21, 1972) .....	12
Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, WH-294, 1974 WL 38733 (Oct. 24, 1974) .....	12
Wage and Hour Division Opinion Letter, 1998 WL 1147716 (July 20, 1998) .....	25

Wage and Hour Division Opinion Letter  
1999 WL 1002394 (Apr. 24, 1999) .....12

Wage and Hour Opinion Letter,  
FLSA2008-13NA, 2008 WL 4906283 (Sept. 29, 2008) .....19

Wage and Hour Publication 1364, *Preschools Under the Fair Labor  
Standards Act* (July 1972) .....12
